Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Luzhou Xinglu Water (Group) Co., Ltd.* 瀘州市興瀘水務(集團)股份有限公司

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock code: 2281)

OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made by Luzhou Xinglu Water (Group) Co., Ltd.* (瀘州市興瀘水務(集團)股份有限公司) (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

According to the relevant rules and regulations of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), the Company has published the Announcement of Adjustment of 2022 Coupon Rate for 2019 Public Issued Corporate Bonds (First Tranche) (2019年公開發行公司債券(第一期) 2022年票面利率調整公告) (the "Announcement") on the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn).

The Announcement is prepared in Chinese and has been published on the website of Shanghai Stock Exchange in Chinese version. Please refer to the attachment below for the Chinese full text of the Announcement for reference only.

By order of the board

Luzhou Xinglu Water (Group) Co., Ltd.*

Zhang Qi

Chairman

Luzhou, Sichuan Province, the PRC 24 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises of (i) three executive directors, namely Mr. Zhang Qi, Mr. Liao Xingyue and Ms. Huang Mei; (ii) three non-executive directors, namely Mr. Chen Bing, Mr. Yu Long and Ms. Hu Fenfen; and (iii) three independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Ma Hua, Mr. Liang Youguo and Mr. Fu Ji.

* For identification purposes only

债券代码: 155363 债券简称: 19 泸水 01

泸州市兴泸水务(集团)股份有限公司 2019 年公开发行公司债券(第一期) 2022 年票面利率调整公告

本公司全体董事或具有同等职责的人员保证本公告内容不存在任何虚假记载、误导性陈述或者重大遗漏,并对其内容的真实性、准确性和完整性承担相应的法律责任。

重要内容提示:

- 调整前适用的票面利率: 5.99%
- 调整后适用的票面利率: 3.70%
- 调整后的起息日: 2022 年 4 月 26 日

根据《泸州市兴泸水务(集团)股份有限公司 2019 年公开发行公司债券(第一期)募集说明书》中关于调整票面利率选择权的约定,泸州市兴泸水务(集团)股份有限公司(以下简称"发行人")有权决定在"19 泸水 01"债券(以下简称"本期债券")存续期的第3个计息年度末调整本期债券存续期后2个计息年度的票面利率。

根据公司实际情况及当前市场环境,发行人决定将本期债券后2年的票面利率下调229个基点,即2022年4月26日至2024年4月25日本期债券的票面利率为3.70%(本期债券采用单利按年计息,不计复利)。为保证调整票面利率工作的顺利进行,现将有关事宜公告如下:

一、本期债券基本情况

- 1、债券名称: 泸州市兴泸水务(集团)股份有限公司 2019 年公开发行公司债券(第一期)
 - 2、债券简称: 19 泸水 01
 - 3、债券代码: 155363. SH
 - 4、发行人: 泸州市兴泸水务(集团)股份有限公司
 - 5、发行总额: 5.00 亿元
 - 6、债券期限: 3+2年

- 7、票面利率: 5.99%
- 8、计息期限及付息日:本期债券计息期限自 2019 年 4 月 26 日至 2024 年 4 月 25 日,本期债券付息日为计息期限的每年 4 月 26 日(上述付息日如遇法定节假日,则顺延至下一个交易日)。

二、本期债券利率调整情况

本期债券在存续期内前3年(2019年4月26日至2022年4月25日)票面利率为5.99%。在本期债券存续期的第3年末,发行人选择下调票面利率,即本期债券票面利率调整为3.70%,并在存续期的第4年至第5年(2022年4月26日至2024年4月25日)固定不变。本期债券采用单利按年计息,不计复利。

三、相关机构及联系方式

1、发行人: 泸州市兴泸水务 (集团) 股份有限公司

地址:四川省泸州市江阳区百子路 16号

联系人: 刁良书

联系电话: 0830-3196136

2、受托管理人:华西证券股份有限公司

地址:四川省成都市高新区天府二街 198号

联系人: 喻熹、闫浩、邓长登

联系电话: 028-86159675

3、托管人:中国证券登记结算有限责任公司上海分公司

地址:上海市陆家嘴东路 166 号中国保险大厦 3 层

联系人: 徐瑛

联系电话: 021-68870114

特此公告。

